



XSL/SE/2018

August 13, 2018

The Asst. Vice President,  
National Stock Exchange of India  
Limited  
Exchange Plaza, C-1, Block G,  
Bandra Kurla Complex,  
Bandra (E), Mumbai - 400 051  
Fax :No. 022 - 26598237/8  
Scrip Code: XCHANGING

Department of Corporate Services -  
CRD  
BSE Limited  
Floor 25, Phiroze Jeejeebhoy  
Towers,  
Dalal Street, Mumbai - 400 001  
Fax No. 022 - 22723121  
Scrip Code: 532616

**Xchanging Solutions Limited, a DXC  
Technology Company**

CIN: L72200KA2002PLC030072  
Registered Office: SJR I-Park, Plot No. 13,  
14, 15 EPIP Industrial Area, Phase 1,  
Whitefield, Bangalore, Karnataka - 560 066  
India  
T +91.(0)80.30540000  
F +91.(0)80.41157394  
[www.dxc.technology](http://www.dxc.technology)

**Sub: Submission of Financial Results for the quarter ended June 30,  
2018 published in newspaper "Financial Express and Sanjevani"**

**Ref : Regulation 47 & other applicable regulation of SEBI (Listing  
Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation 2015**

Dear Sir(s),

With reference to the above we are enclosing herewith a copy of Financial  
Results for the quarter ended June 30, 2018 that were published in  
newspaper Financial Express and Sanjevani on August 11, 2018

You are requested to take the above information on records.

Yours faithfully,  
**For Xchanging Solutions Limited**

**Mayank Jain  
Company Secretary**

**Membership No. A26620**

**Address:** SJR I Park, Plot no. 13, 14, 15, EPIP Industrial Area  
Phase 1, Whitefield, Bangalore - 560 066

18  
ther  
nies  
as in  
in of  
the  
mini  
feror  
feror  
ymta  
feror  
hang  
feror  
ydro  
feror  
ance  
any"  
bers.  
Act,  
ivate  
nited  
nited  
ydro  
hang  
ydro  
Gen  
("the  
pany  
6th  
the  
later  
is of  
u on  
Co.  
Sd/-  
pany  
Jing,  
oad,  
tain,  
001

**Notes:**

- The above is an extract of the detailed format of the standalone financial Results for the quarter ended June 30, 2018 filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the Financial Results for the quarter ended June 30, 2018 is available on the Stock Exchanges' website ([www.bseindia.com](http://www.bseindia.com)) and Company's website ([www.containerway.in](http://www.containerway.in)).
- The Financial Results presented here are in accordance with Ind-AS and results for April-June 2018 quarter have been reviewed by the Statutory Auditors.
- The Unaudited Financial Results for April-June 2018 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved and taken on record by the Board of Directors in its meeting held on Friday, August 10, 2018.


**For Containerway International Limited**  
Sd/-  
**Supriya Chhikara**  
(Whole Time Director)  
DIN: 02004381

Date: 10/08/2018  
Place: New Delhi

Place: Hyderabad  
Date: 10.08.2018

**Keava S H KELKAR AND C**  
CIN : L74999H  
Regd. Office : Devkaran Mansion, 36  
Corporate Office : Lal Bahadur Shastri  
Website : [www.keva.co.in](http://www.keva.co.in),  
Tel No. +91 22 21649163

**EXTRACT OF CONSOLIDATED UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED JUNE 30, 2018**  
(Rupees in cr)

**Xchanging Solutions Limited** 

Registered Office : SJR I Park, Plot No.13,14,15  
EPIP Industrial Area, Phase 1, Whitefield, Bangalore-560 066  
CIN: L72200KA2002PLC030072  
Tel.: +91 80 3054 0000; Fax: +91 80 4115 7394  
Email: [compliance@xchanging.com](mailto:compliance@xchanging.com) Website: [www.xchanging.com](http://www.xchanging.com)

**Extract of standalone unaudited financial results of Xchanging Solutions Limited for the quarter ended June 30, 2018.**

(Rs in lakhs except for per share data)

Particulars	Quarter ended 30/6/2018	Quarter ended 31/03/2018	Corresponding quarter ended 30/6/2017	Year ended 31/03/2018
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Total income from operations (net)	1,660	1,858	1,689	6,641
Net Profit before tax	522	415	232	1,296
Net Profit after tax	353	68	105	561
Total Comprehensive Income (After tax) for the period	373	38	146	590
Paid up equity share capital (Face value per share Rs 10/-)	11,140	11,140	11,140	11,140
Other Equity (excluding Revaluation Reserve)	-	-	-	7,627
Earnings per Equity Share on Net Profit after tax (of Rs. 10 each) (not annualised)				
Basic -In Rs	0.32	0.06	0.09	0.50
Diluted-in Rs	0.32	0.06	0.09	0.50

**Notes:**

- The above unaudited financial results of Xchanging Solutions Limited (the Company) have been reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee to the Board, and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on August 9, 2018. The statutory auditors have carried out limited review of financial results for the quarter ended June 30, 2018.
- The figures for the quarter ended March 31, 2018 are the balancing figures between audited figures of the full financial year ended March 31, 2018 and published year to date figures upto the third quarter ended December 31, 2017.
- The Open Offer was a mandatory open offer being made by Xchanging Technology Services India Private Limited ("Acquirer") together with Computer Sciences Corporation India Private Limited ("PAC 1") and DXC Technology Company ("PAC 2") (PAC 1 and PAC 2 are collectively referred to as "PAC") to the public shareholders of Xchanging Solutions Limited ("Target Company") to acquire up to 2,36,49,767 equity shares of face value Rs. 10/- each, constituting 21.23% of the total voting share capital of the Target Company pursuant to Regulation 3(1), 4 and 5(1) of the SEBI (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers) Regulations, 2011 ("Open offer"). The Open offer was being made on account of the Merger Agreement dated May 24, 2016 (which was further amended on November 2, 2016 and December 6, 2016) entered into inter alia between Hewlett Packard Enterprise Company, Computer Sciences Corporation and PAC 2. The transactions contemplated under the Merger Agreement were completed on April 1, 2017. The Acquirer and PAC had made the Public Announcement on November 17, 2017, Detailed Public Statement ("DPS") was published on November 24, 2017 and the draft letter of offer with respect to the Offer ("DLOF") was filed with Securities and Exchange Board of India, ("SEBI") on November 30, 2017. SEBI has issued observation letter bearing reference no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DCR1/OW/P/2018/13149/1 on May 2, 2018. The revised schedule of activities relating to the Offer made in the DLOF, was issued in all the newspapers in which the DPS was published in terms of the SEBI Letter. During the tendering period for Open offer, 13,398,299 shares were tendered. Acquirer and PAC have paid the consideration on June 11, 2018 at INR 55.22 per share to the shareholders who had tendered their shares. Accordingly, the process of Open offer has been completed.
- Effective April 1, 2018, the Company adopted Ind AS 115 "Revenue from Contracts with Customers" using the cumulative catch-up transition method which is applied to contracts that were not completed on or before March 31, 2018. Accordingly, the comparatives have not been retrospectively adjusted. The effect on adoption of Ind AS 115 was insignificant on the financial statements.
- The above is an extract of the detailed format of Quarterly Financial Results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the Quarterly Financial Results are available on the Stock Exchange websites, [www.nseindia.com](http://www.nseindia.com) and [www.bseindia.com](http://www.bseindia.com) and on the Company's website [www.xchanging.com/investor-relations/xsl-content](http://www.xchanging.com/investor-relations/xsl-content).

**By Order of the Board of Directors**

Place : Bangalore, India  
Date : 09.08.2018

**Chandrasekhara Rao Boddaju**  
Managing Director and Chief Executive Officer

Particulars

Total Income from Operations  
Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (before Tax, Exceptional and/or Extraordinary)  
Net Profit / (Loss) for the period before tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)  
Net Profit / (Loss) for the period after tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)  
Total Comprehensive Income for the period (Comprising Profit / (Loss) for the period (after and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax))  
Equity Share Capital  
Reserve excluding Revaluation Reserves as per balance sheet of previous accounting year  
Earnings Per Share (of Rs. 10/- each) (for continuing and discontinued operations) -  
Basic :  
Diluted:  
Notes:  
1 Key numbers of standalone financial results:

Particulars

Total income from operations  
Profit before Tax  
Profit after Tax

2 The above consolidated financials results of subsidiaries (collectively referred to as 'the Group') by the Audit Committee and subsequently by Kelkar and Company Limited ('the Company'). The statutory auditors of the Company have results for the quarter ended 30 June, 2018 and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements, 2015 (hereinafter referred to as 'the Regulations') limited review does not contain any qualification. Stock Exchanges and available on Group website.  
3 According to the requirements of the Listing Regulations, 2015 (hereinafter referred to as 'the Regulations') the previously reported revenues been shown of the Group would have been as follows:

Particulars

Sales excluding Excise & GST

4 The above is an extract of the detailed format of Financial Results for the quarter ended on 30 June 2018 under Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations and Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter ended on 30 June 2018 on the Stock Exchange websites ([www.nseindia.com](http://www.nseindia.com)) and Company's website - [www.keva.co.in](http://www.keva.co.in)  
5 Basic and Diluted earning per share for the quarter ended 30 June 2018 after the effect of treasury shares held by the Company.

Place : Mumbai  
Date : 10 August, 2018

ಇಂಟಲಿಜೆನ್ಸ್ ಮತ್ತು ಮಿಷನ್ ಲಿನ್ಫಿಂಗ್ ಟೆಕ್ನಾಲಜಿಯನ್ನು ಬಳಸುತ್ತಿದೆ.

ಅನುಮಾನಾಸ್ಪದ ಪ್ರಕರಣಗಳನ್ನು ಗುರುತಿಸಲು ಆರ್ಟಿಫಿಶಿಯಲ್ ಇಂಟಲಿಜೆನ್ಸ್ ಮತ್ತು ಮಿಷನ್ ಲಿನ್ಫಿಂಗ್ ಟೆಕ್ನಾಲಜಿಯನ್ನು ಆಧರಿಸಿದ ಸಂಪೂರ್ಣ ಸ್ವಯಂಚಾಲಿತ, ಡೈನಾಮಿಕ್ ಹಾಗೂ ಅಡಾಪ್ಟಿವ್ ಮಾಡೆಲ್ ಇದಾಗಿದೆ. ಇದು ಹುಸಿ ದೋಷ ಅಲರ್ಟ್‌ಗಳನ್ನು ಕಡಿಮೆ ಮಾಡುತ್ತದೆ, ನಿಜವಾದ ಘಟನೆಗಳನ್ನು ಹೆಚ್ಚಾಗಿ ಗುರುತು ಮಾಡುತ್ತದೆ. ಕಡಿಮೆ ವೆಚ್ಚ ಮತ್ತು ಉತ್ಪಾದಕತೆ ಹೆಚ್ಚಳ ಇದರಿಂದ ಸಾಧ್ಯವಾಗುತ್ತದೆ. ಮಿಷನ್ ಲಿನ್ಫಿಂಗ್ ಬಳಸಿಕೊಂಡು ಹಣ ದುರ್ಬಳಕೆ ಪ್ರಕ್ರಿಯೆಯನ್ನು ಬ್ಯಾಂಕ್‌ಗಳು ಸುಧಾರಿಸಬಹುದಾಗಿದೆ ಎಂದು ಮೈಂಡ್‌ಟ್ರೀ ಬ್ಯಾಂಕಿಂಗ್, ಹಣಕಾಸು ಸೇವೆಗಳು ಮತ್ತು ವಿಮೆ ವಿಭಾಗದ ಮುಖ್ಯಸ್ಥ ಹಾಗೂ ಕಾರ್ಯನಿರ್ವಾಹಕ ಉಪಾಧ್ಯಕ್ಷ ಕಮನ್ ಒರೈಲ್ ಹೇಳಿದ್ದಾರೆ.

ಈ ಪಾಲುದಾರಿಕೆಯು ತೂಕಿಟಿ-ಕಿಯ ಊಹಾತ್ಮಕ ಮಾಡೆಲಿಂಗ್ ಸಾಮರ್ಥ್ಯ ಮತ್ತು ಮೈಂಡ್‌ಟ್ರೀಯ ಆರ್ಟಿಫಿಶಿಯಲ್ ಇಂಟಲಿಜೆನ್ಸ್ ಮತ್ತು ಮಿಷನ್ ಲಿನ್ಫಿಂಗ್‌ನಲ್ಲಿನ ಆಳ ಅನುಭವವನ್ನು ಒಳಗೊಂಡಿದ್ದು, ಬ್ಯಾಂಕ್‌ಗಳು ತಮ್ಮ ವಹಿವಾಟನ್ನು ಹೆಚ್ಚು ದಕ್ಷವಾಗಿ ನಡೆಸಲು ಅನುವು ಮಾಡುತ್ತದೆ" ಎಂದೂ ಹೇಳಿದ್ದಾರೆ.

### ಆರ್ಯಭಟ ಪ್ರಶಸ್ತಿಗೆ ಅರ್ಜಿ ಆಹ್ವಾನ

ಬೆಂಗಳೂರು, ಆ.11- ದಲಿತ ಸಂಘರ್ಷ ಸಮಿತಿ ವತಿಯಿಂದ ವಿವಿಧ ಕ್ಷೇತ್ರದಲ್ಲಿ ಸಾಧನೆ ಮಾಡಿದ ಸಾಧಕರಿಗೆ ಸಿ.30ರಂದು ಪುರಭವನದಲ್ಲಿ ಆರ್ಯಭಟ ಪ್ರಶಸ್ತಿ ಪ್ರದಾನ ಸಮಾರಂಭ ಏರ್ಪಡಿಸಲಾಗಿದೆ. ರಾಷ್ಟ್ರ ಅಂತರ ರಾಷ್ಟೀಯ ಮಟ್ಟದಲ್ಲಿ ನಾಡಿನ ಏಳಿಗೆಗಾಗಿ ಕಲೆ, ಸಾಹಿತ್ಯ, ಶಿಕ್ಷಣ, ವಿಜ್ಞಾನ, ಕ್ರೀಡೆ, ಕೃಷಿ, ರಾಜಕೀಯ, ಸಮಾಜ ಸೇವೆ, ಪತ್ರಿಕೆ, ಮಾಧ್ಯಮ, ಧಾರ್ಮಿಕ, ನಾಡು-ನುಡಿ, ಗಡಿ, ಜಲ, ನೆಲ ಕ್ಷೇತ್ರದಲ್ಲಿ ಗಣನೀಯ ಸೇವೆ ಮಾಡಿದ ಸಾಧಕರಿಗೆ ಪ್ರಶಸ್ತಿ ನೀಡಿ ಗೌರವಿಸಲಾಗುತ್ತದೆ. ಸಾಧಕರು ತಮ್ಮ ಸ್ಥಳೀಯ ಗಣ್ಯರಿಂದ ಸಾಧಕರೆಂದು ಪರಿಗಣಿಸಿದ ಶಿಫಾರಸಿನ ಪತ್ರದೊಂದಿಗೆ ಸಲ್ಲಿಸಬೇಕಾಗಿದೆ. ಹೆಚ್ಚಿನ ಮಾಹಿತಿಗಾಗಿ ಸಂಪರ್ಕಿಸಿ 99022 73519, 99459 87225 98800 96149.

252 Conducting surveys and investigations, preparation of designs, drawings, estimates of cost, DPRs and tender documents for repairs of existing facilities and construction of new facilities in APMC Santhesaraguru.

ಇ.ಎಂ.ಡಿ. ಮೊಬಲಗು ರೂ.ಗಳಲ್ಲಿ: 1,900-00 ಕೆಲಸ ಪೂರೈಸಲು ನಿಗದಿಪಡಿಸಿದ ಅವಧಿ: 03 ವರ್ಷಗಳು ಹಾಗೂ 01 ವರ್ಷದವರೆಗಿನ ವಿಸ್ತರಣೆ. ಇ ಪ್ರೋಸೂರಿಂಗ್ (ಇ ಪೇಮೆಂಟ್): ಇ-ಪ್ರಕ್ಯೂರೆಂಟ್ ನಂತರ ಬಿಡ್ಡ್ ಮಾಡಿದ ತಾಂತ್ರಿಕ ಮತ್ತು ಆರ್ಥಿಕ ಬಿಡ್ಡ್ ದಾಖಲೆಗಳನ್ನು ಸ್ವೀಕರಿಸುವ ಕೊನೆ ದಿನಾಂಕ ಮತ್ತು ವೇಳೆ: 28.08.18 ಮಧ್ಯಾಹ್ನ 2.30 ಗಂಟೆಗೆ 07.09.18 ಸಂಜೆ 4.00 ಗಂಟೆವರೆಗೆ. ತಾಂತ್ರಿಕ ಬಿಡ್ಡ್ ತೆರೆಯುವ ದಿನಾಂಕ ಮತ್ತು ವೇಳೆ: 10.09.18 ಮಧ್ಯಾಹ್ನ 2.30 ಗಂಟೆಗೆ. ಆರ್ಥಿಕ ಬಿಡ್ಡ್ ತೆರೆಯುವ ದಿನಾಂಕ ಮತ್ತು ವೇಳೆ: 17.09.18 ಮಧ್ಯಾಹ್ನ 2.30 ಗಂಟೆಗೆ. ಹೆಚ್ಚಿನ ಷರತ್ತು ಮತ್ತು ನಿಬಂಧನೆಗಳನ್ನು ಕಛೇರಿಯ ವೆಬ್‌ಸೈಟ್ ಪಡೆಯಬಹುದು. Tender documents may be downloaded from Government of Karnataka e-Procurement website <https://eproc.karnataka.gov.in/eportal/index.seam> under login for Contractors ಟೆಂಡರುಗಳನ್ನು ತೆರೆಯುವ ಸ್ಥಳ: ಕಾರ್ಯದರ್ಶಿಯವರ ಕಛೇರಿ, ಕೃಷಿ ಉತ್ಪನ್ನ ಮಾರುಕಟ್ಟೆ ಸಮಿತಿ, ಸಂತೆಸರಗೂರು, ಮೈಸೂರು ಜಿಲ್ಲೆ ಪತ್ರ ವ್ಯವಹಾರದ ವಿಳಾಸ: ಕಾರ್ಯದರ್ಶಿ, ಕೃಷಿ ಉತ್ಪನ್ನ ಮಾರುಕಟ್ಟೆ ಸಮಿತಿ, ಸಂತೆಸರಗೂರು, ಮೈಸೂರು ಜಿಲ್ಲೆ ಸಹಿ/-ಕಾರ್ಯದರ್ಶಿ(ಪ್ರ), ಕೃ.ಉ.ಮಾ.ಸಮಿತಿ, ಸಂತೆಸರಗೂರು ಸಹಿ/-ಅಧ್ಯಕ್ಷರು, ಕೃ.ಉ.ಮಾ.ಸಮಿತಿ, ಸಂತೆಸರಗೂರು

## Xchanging Solutions Limited

Registered Office : SJR I Park, Plot No.13,14,15  
EPIP Industrial Area, Phase 1, Whitefield, Bangalore-560 066  
CIN: L72200KA2002PLC030072  
Tel.: +91 80 3054 0000; Fax: +91 80 4115 7394  
Email: [compliance@xchanging.com](mailto:compliance@xchanging.com) Website: [www.xchanging.com](http://www.xchanging.com)

Extract of standalone unaudited financial results of Xchanging Solutions Limited for the quarter ended June 30, 2018.

(Rs in lakhs except for per share data)

Particulars	Quarter ended 30/6/2018	Quarter ended 31/03/2018	Corresponding quarter ended 30/6/2017	Year ended 31/03/2018
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Total income from operations (net)	1,660	1,858	1,689	6,641
Net Profit before tax	522	415	232	1,296
Net Profit after tax	353	68	105	561
Total Comprehensive Income (After tax) for the period	373	38	146	590
Paid up equity share capital (Face value per share Rs 10/-)	11,140	11,140	11,140	11,140
Other Equity (excluding Revaluation Reserve)	-	-	-	7,627
Earnings per Equity Share on Net Profit after tax (of Rs. 10 each) (not annualised)				
Basic -In Rs	0.32	0.06	0.09	0.50
Diluted-In Rs	0.32	0.06	0.09	0.50

**Notes:**

- The above unaudited financial results of Xchanging Solutions Limited (the Company) have been reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee to the Board, and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on August 9, 2018. The statutory auditors have carried out limited review of financial results for the quarter ended June 30, 2018.
- The figures for the quarter ended March 31, 2018 are the balancing figures between audited figures of the full financial year ended March 31, 2018 and published year to date figures upto the third quarter ended December 31, 2017.
- The Open Offer was a mandatory open offer being made by Xchanging Technology Services India Private Limited ("Acquirer") together with Computer Sciences Corporation India Private Limited ("PAC 1") and DXC Technology Company ("PAC 2") (PAC 1 and PAC 2 are collectively referred to as "PAC") to the public shareholders of Xchanging Solutions Limited ("Target Company") to acquire up to 2,36,49,767 equity shares of face value Rs. 10/- each, constituting 21.23% of the total voting share capital of the Target Company pursuant to Regulation 3(1), 4 and 5(1) of the SEBI (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers) Regulations, 2011 ("Open offer"). The Open offer was being made on account of the Merger Agreement dated May 24, 2016 (which was further amended on November 2, 2016 and December 6, 2016) entered into inter alia between Hewlett Packard Enterprise Company, Computer Sciences Corporation and PAC 2. The transactions contemplated under the Merger Agreement were completed on April 1, 2017. The Acquirer and PAC had made the Public Announcement on November 17, 2017, Detailed Public Statement ("DPS") was published on November 24, 2017 and the draft letter of offer with respect to the Offer ("DLoF") was filed with Securities and Exchange Board of India, ("SEBI") on November 30, 2017. SEBI has issued observation letter bearing reference no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DCR1/OWP/2018/13149/1 on May 2, 2018. The revised schedule of activities relating to the Offer made in the DLoF, was issued in all the newspapers in which the DPS was published in terms of the SEBI Letter. During the tendering period for Open offer, 13,398,299 shares were tendered. Acquirer and PAC have paid the consideration on June 11, 2018 at INR 55.22 per share to the shareholders who had tendered their shares. Accordingly, the process of Open offer has been completed.
- Effective April 1, 2018, the Company adopted Ind AS 115 "Revenue from Contracts with Customers" using the cumulative catch-up transition method which is applied to contracts that were not completed on or before March 31, 2018. Accordingly, the comparatives have not been retrospectively adjusted. The effect on adoption of Ind AS 115 was insignificant on the financial statements.
- The above is an extract of the detailed format of Quarterly Financial Results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the Quarterly Financial Results are available on the Stock Exchange websites, [www.nseindia.com](http://www.nseindia.com) and [www.bseindia.com](http://www.bseindia.com) and on the Company's website [www.xchanging.com/investor-relations/xsl-content](http://www.xchanging.com/investor-relations/xsl-content).

**By Order of the Board of Directors**

Chandrasekhara Rao Boddouju  
Managing Director and Chief Executive Officer

Place : Bangalore, India  
Date : 09.08.2018